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California Association for Park and Recreation Indemnity 

Board of Directors 

President, Dean Wetter 
Vice President, Larry Mazzuca 

Secretary, Colin Miller 

Directors 

Ms. Lorena Cervantes 
Mr. Jim Friedl 

Mr. Mathew Fuzie 
Mr. Lindsay Woods 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

10:00 a.m.- Wednesday, August 19, 2020 

In accordance with Governor Newsom’s Executive Order N-29-20, California Association for Park 

and Recreation Indemnity and Staff will be participating in the meetings via teleconference. In the 

interest of maintaining appropriate social distancing, any member of the public has an opportunity 

to address the Board from a teleconference location in the same manner as if that person attended 

the regular meeting location.  The Board will control the conduct of the meeting and determine the 

appropriate order and time limitations on public comments from teleconference locations. 

Zoom Webinar: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84681289593?pwd=amh5REsyODlpcXFBU1FsSGozcVF5Zz09 

Password: 466570 

(from a PC, iPad, iPhone, or Android device) 

Note: Agenda posting and meeting are done in accordance with Ralph M. Brown Act 
Government Code ∮ 54954.2 and 54953 
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1. CALL TO ORDER

2. INTRODUCTIONS

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS
This time is reserved for members of the public to address the Board relative to matters 
of the CAPRI not on the agenda.  No action may be taken on non-agenda items unless 
authorized by law. 

Welcome to our Board of Directors Meeting.  The Board encourages public
participation.  Please note that if you address the Board on items NOT on the Agenda, the
Brown Act does not allow discussion of such items.  Therefore, the Board may only do the
following:  refer the matter to staff, ask for additional information, request a report back,
or give a very limited factual response.

4. CLOSED SESSION
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.1, the Board must report in open session 
any action taken, or lack thereof, taken in closed session. 

4.1 Liability & Property – Existing Litigation Pursuant to Government Code 
§ 54956.9(d)(1)
 CAPRI v. PG&E/Paradise Property Claim
 Watson v. Orangevale Recreation & Park District
 FEC Property Claim
 Mt. Shasta Property Claim
 North of the River Property Claim
 CAPRI $5K Summary

4.2 Worker’s Compensation – Existing Litigation Pursuant to Government
Code § 54956.9(d)(1) 
 Arp v. Livermore Recreation & Park District
 Emhoff v. North of the River Recreation & Park District
 Freitas v. Durham Recreation & Park District
 Krieg v. Tuolumne Recreation & Park District
 2020 CAPRI Settlements
 2020 Closed Claims

4.3 Anticipated Litigation Pursuant to Government Code
section § 54956.9(d)(2) (significant exposure to litigation) 

 One (1) potential case
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5. REPORT FROM CLOSED SESSION
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.1, the Board must report in open session 
any action taken, or lack thereof, taken in closed session. 

6. CONSENT ITEMS
The following items are expected to be routine and non-controversial and will be acted 
upon by the Board at one time without discussion, unless a Board member requests that 
an item be removed from the consent agenda and held for discussion. 

6.1 Approval of CAPRI Board Minutes
 June 24, 2020

6.2 LAIF Regular Monthly Statement – July 2020 
6.3 Warrant Listings for the months April 2020 – June 2020 
6.4 Statement of Net Position 
6.5 Statement of Revenue and Expenses Budget to Actual 
6.6 Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Change in Net Position 

7. PULLED CONSENT ITEMS
8. SPECIAL REPORTS

CAPRI consultants will report on the following topics: 

8.1 Investment Status Report – PFM
8.2 Insurance Market Update – Alliant Insurance Services 

9. DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS
The CAPRI Board of Directors will review and discuss taking appropriate action 
or inaction with respect to the following matters: 
9.1 2020-2021 BUDGET REVISION

 The Board shall review and discuss the proposed revisions to the
2020-2021 CAPRI Budget.

9.2 FINAL PAYROLL REVIEW 
 The Board shall review and discuss the projected Final Payroll

figures and discuss any action required at this time.
9.3 WORKER’S COMPENSATION PREMIUM REVIEW 

 The Board shall review and discuss the 2020-2021 Workers’
Compensation Premiums in light of projected payroll decreases
flowing from the COVID-19.

9.4 WORKERS’ COMPENSATION DIVIDENDS 
 The Board shall review and discuss whether dividends should be

issued in the Workers’ Compensation program for FY2020-2021.
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9.5 LIABILITY/PROPERTY DIVIDENDS 
 The Board shall review and discuss whether dividends should be

issued in the General Liability/Property program for FY2020-2021.
9.6 CONFLICT OF INTEREST POLICY REVIEW 

 The Board shall review and discuss whether the CAPRI Conflict of
Interest Code should be amended and provide direction
accordingly.

9.7 WORKERS’ COMPENSATION AUDIT RESULTS 
 The Board shall review and accept the Audit results of its Workers’

Compensation program.
9.8 ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST JOB DESCRIPTION UPDATE 

 The Board shall review and discussed the proposed revisions to
the Administrative Analyst Job Description and Job Duties.

9.9 CAPRI ELECTION 
 The Board shall review and approve the time and manner of the

2020 CAPRI Board of Directors Election.

10. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/STAFF REPORTS
The Executive Director and Staff will report on the following topics: 

10.1 District Visits Update 
10.2 Office Update 
10.3 Board Retreat Update 
10.4 News of Note 

11. BOARD MEMBER REPORTS
11.1. Board Member Comments 

12. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
This section is reserved for items identified by Board members and Staff as
matters for future Board business.
FUTURE ITEMS
12.1 CAPRI Board Member Orientation Packet 
12.2 2020-2021 Budget Review 
12.3 Board Manual Review 
12.4 CAPRI Bylaws Revisions 
12.5 New Member Review - Cazadero 
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13. ANNOUNCEMENTS
The next CAPRI Board of Directors meeting will be held on a date of
convenience for the CAPRI Board Members on November 19, 2020 at 10:00
a.m. at the CAPRI Office in Roseville, CA.

14. ADJOURNMENT
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CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION FOR PARK AND RECREATION INDEMNITY 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING 
Via Zoom Webinar 

June 24, 2020 

MINUTES 

1. CALL TO ORDER:
Due to the stay-at-home order by the Governor of California the regular meeting of the
Board of Directors was held on June 24, 2020 via Zoom Webinar at 10:03 a.m.

Members Present via Zoom: President Dean Wetter, Vice President Larry Mazzuca, Secretary
Colin Miller, Director Mathew Fuzie, Director Jim Friedl, and Director Lindsay Woods.

Members Absent:  Director Lorena Cervantes.

CAPRI Staff Present via Zoom: Executive Director Mr. Matthew Duarte, Administrative
Analyst Bebe Pearson, and Jordan Coyle.

Others Present via Zoom: Mr. Byrne Conley (Gibbons & Conley) and Mr. Doug Wozniak
(Alliant Insurance). 

2. INTRODUCTIONS:
None.

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
None.

4. CLOSED SESSION:
None.

5. CONSENT AGENDA:
6.1      Approval of CAPRI Board Minutes

 May 27, 2020
6.2      LAIF Regular Monthly Statement – May 2020

Page 6 of 119
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MOTION: 
Director, Larry Mazzuca, made a motion to approve consent items #6.1 – #6.2 with 
amendments to page #3, Item 8.3, noting the approval as to the Actuarial Report. 
Director, Mathew Fuzie, seconded the motion.  

Ayes:  Wetter, Mazzuca, Miller,, Friedl, Fuzie, and Woods 
Nays:  None 
Abstain:  None  

6. PULLED CONSENT ITEMS:
None.

7. SPECIAL REPORTS:
None.

8. DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS:
8.1      Resolution No. 2-2020 – Ratification of Name Change on Title

Staff requested Board of Directors to resolve and confirm the official change of name 
of CAPRI from California Association for Park & Recreation Insurance to California 
Association for Park & Recreation Indemnity. 

MOTION: 
Director, Jim Friedl, made a motion to adopt resolution No. 2-2020 confirming 
record ownership of the real property known as 6341 Auburn Blvd., Citrus Heights 
accurately reflects CAPRI’s name change. Secretary, Colin Miller, seconded the 
motion.  

Ayes:  Wetter, Mazzuca, Miller, Friedl, Fuzie, and Woods 
Nays:  None 
Abstain:  None  

8.2 Resolution No. 3-2020 – Approving Sale of Real Property 
Staff requested Board to confirm approval of sale to Legacy 3 Holdings, LLC whom 
submitted an offer to purchase property and reached agreement on a sales price of 
$405,000 with a credit of $4,000 for building repairs. The parties are set to close the 
transaction and complete the sale on or about July 15, 2020.  

MOTION: 
Director, Lindsay Woods, made a motion to adopt resolution No. 3-2020 approving 
the sale of real property at 6341 Auburn Blvd., in Citrus Heights to buyer, Legacy 3 
Holdings LLC, for the sum of $405,000.  Vice President, Larry Mazzuca, seconded the 
motion.  
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Ayes:  Wetter, Mazzuca, Miller, Friedl, Fuzie, and Woods 
Nays:  None 
Abstain:  None  
 

8.3 – 8.7  Renewal for WC Program Excess/General Liability Program/ Crime Insurance 
Renewal & Identity Fraud Insurance 
The CAPRI Board of Directors reviewed and discussed taking appropriate action or inaction with 
respect to the following matters: 

 
Staff requested authority to renew the following programs: WC Program Excess 
Insurance Policy, General Liability Program Excess, Property Program Excess, Crime 
Insurance & Identity Fraud program.  
 
MOTION: 
Secretary, Colin Miller, made a motion to authorize staff to renew the following 
policies for the fiscal year 2020 – 2021: Excess WC, Excess Property, Crime Insurance 
& Identity Fraud programs while affording Staff discretion to bind Excess General 
Liability at either $1M SIR if cost savings over $750K exceeded $100,000. Director, 
Lindsay Woods, seconded the motion.  
 
Ayes:  Wetter, Mazzuca, Miller, Friedl, Fuzie, and Woods 
Nays:  None 
Abstain:  None  

 
9.  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/STAFF REPORTS: 

The Executive Director and Staff will report on the following topics: 
 
9.1 CARPD Virtual Event Wrap-up 

The Board of Directors had no comments or questions on this writeup. 
 
9.2 CARPD Election Update 

The Board of Directors had no comments or questions on this writeup. 
 

9.3 CAJPA Liability Study Update 
The Board of Directors had no comments or questions on this writeup. 

 
9.4 News of Note 

The Board of Directors had no comments or questions on this writeup. 
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10.  BOARD MEMBER REPORTS: 
 

10.1     Board Member Comments 
No comments. 

 
11. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS: 

 
12. ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

The next CAPRI Board of Directors meeting will be held August 19, 2020. 
 

13. ADJOURNMENT: 
 
The Board adjourned the meeting at 10:44 a.m. 
 
 

______________________________________  
Colin Miller, 
Secretary for the CAPRI Board of Directors 

Page 9 of 119



 
      Local Agency Investment Fund 
      P.O. Box 942809
      Sacramento, CA 94209-0001
      (916) 653-3001    

August 12, 2020

LAIF Home
PMIA Average Monthly Yields

 
Account Number: 35-34-007

July 2020 Statement

Tran Type Definitions

Effective
Date

Transaction
Date

Tran
Type Confirm

Number

Web
Confirm
Number Authorized Caller Amount

7/15/2020 7/14/2020 QRD 1646120 N/A SYSTEM 8,779.08
7/15/2020 7/29/2020 QRD 1649585 N/A SYSTEM 714.73
7/27/2020 7/27/2020 RW 1648676 N/A MATTHEW DUARTE -2,500,000.00

Account Summary

Total Deposit: 9,493.81  Beginning Balance: 2,601,064.35

Total Withdrawal: -2,500,000.00 Ending Balance: 110,558.16

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION FOR PARK AND 
RECREATION INDEMNITY 
ADMINISTRATOR 
6341 AUBURN BOULEVARD, SUITE A 
CITRUS HEIGHTS, CA  95621-5203

Page 10 of 119

https://www.treasurer.ca.gov/pmia-laif/laif/index.asp
http://www.treasurer.ca.gov/pmia-laif/historical/avg_mn_ylds.asp
https://laifms.treasurer.ca.gov/Transaction%20Types%20Regular.htm


Date Transaction Type Num Name Memo/Description Split Amount Balance

Bank of West - Master Register

Beginning Balance 891,087.08 

04/01/2020 Deposit Accounts Receivable 158,074.50  1,049,161.58 

04/01/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Sacramento County Utilities
Acct #50002368932 - Inv #50002368932 - bill.com 
Check Number: 42235224 Utilities -113.70  1,049,047.88 

04/01/2020 Bill Payment (Check) SMUD Inv #833 - bill.com Check Number: 42225937 Utilities -285.55  1,048,762.33 

04/01/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services Inv #3103820532 - bill.com Check Number: 42234356 Postage and Delivery -209.64  1,048,552.69 

04/01/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Foothill Fire & Wire Inv #44504 - bill.com Check Number: 42225512 Building Services/Repairs -174.00  1,048,378.69 

04/01/2020 Bill Payment (Check) SearchPros Inv #31145 - bill.com Check Number: 42238309 Part-Time Services -754.00  1,047,624.69 

04/01/2020 Bill Payment (Check) PFM Asset Management, LLC
Inv #SMA-M0220-15552 - bill.com Check Number: 
42224773 Investment Advisors -2,501.07  1,045,123.62 

04/01/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Bay Alarm
Inv #92944200315M - bill.com Check Number: 
42225960 Building Services/Repairs -186.00  1,044,937.62 

04/02/2020 Check George Hills Company Claims Trust Accounts:California Bank & Trust -42,911.58  1,002,026.04 

04/03/2020 Check EFT Bank of the West / MasterCard K. Andre - Statement 12/05/19 - 01/04/20 Bank of the West CC - Matt -4,746.91  997,279.13 

04/03/2020 Check York Risk Services Group, Inc Claims Trust Accounts:Umqua Bank - Workers' Comp 5432 -120,713.58  876,565.55 

04/03/2020 Bill Payment (Check) California American Water Inv #041620 - bill.com Check Number: 42308547 Utilities -112.07  876,453.48 

04/03/2020 Check EFT Bank of the West / MasterCard K. Andre - Statement 12/05/19 - 01/04/20 Bank of the West CC - Kirk -1,258.34  875,195.14 

04/06/2020 Bill Payment (Check) James Marta & Company Inv #932 - bill.com Check Number: 42360159 Financial Audit -11,000.00  864,195.14 

04/07/2020 Bill Payment (Check) California Computer Services (Corp)
Multiple invoices (details on stub) - bill.com Check 
Number: 42353697 Telephone -595.23  863,599.91 

04/07/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Smile Business Products Inv #841141 - bill.com Check Number: 42356587 Copier Service/Repair -194.13  863,405.78 

04/07/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Coverall North America Inv #1100292943 - bill.com Check Number: 42362053 Building Services/Repairs -199.00  863,206.78 

04/07/2020 Bill Payment (Check) SearchPros Inv #31206 - bill.com Check Number: 42352764 Part-Time Services -754.00  862,452.78 

04/09/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Gibbons & Conley
Inv #20March 722 - bill.com Check Number: 
42420821 Legal Fees -1,891.12  860,561.66 

04/10/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Arcade Creek Office Park Owners' Assn Inv #April 2020 - bill.com Check Number: 42456906 CAM & Progect Reserves -713.71  859,847.95 

04/10/2020 Expense ADP Payroll Fees Payroll Service Fee -63.32  859,784.63 

04/10/2020 Deposit Accounts Receivable 63,294.29  923,078.92 

04/15/2020 Journal Entry ADP 4.15.20 Paychecks Salaries -9,674.48  913,404.44 

04/15/2020 Journal Entry ADP 4.15.20 Payroll Taxes Taxes -2,307.05  911,097.39 

04/15/2020 Journal Entry ADP 4.15.20 Pers Payment Pers Contributions -1,934.13  909,163.26 

04/16/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Golden State Risk Management Authority
Multiple invoices (details on stub) - bill.com Check 
Number: 42594158 Medical -3,297.77  905,865.49 

04/16/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Gilbert Associates, Inc. Inv #329997 - bill.com Check Number: 42587708 Financial Accounting -2,140.94  903,724.55 

04/16/2020 Bill Payment (Check) California Computer Services (Corp) Inv #83529 Telephone -1,260.00  902,464.55 

04/16/2020 Bill Payment (Check) SearchPros Inv #31259 - bill.com Check Number: 42599424 Part-Time Services -721.01  901,743.54 

04/16/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Kirk Andre Inv #04/13/20 Telephone -50.00  901,693.54 

04/17/2020 Deposit Accounts Receivable 378,821.75  1,280,515.29 

04/20/2020 Check SVCCHRG Service Charge Bank Service Charges -14.52  1,280,500.77 

04/21/2020 Bill Payment (Check) SearchPros Inv #31311 - bill.com Check Number: 42695673 Part-Time Services -754.00  1,279,746.77 

04/21/2020 Bill Payment (Check) MUFG Union Bank, N.A. Inv #1203655 - bill.com Check Number: 42685980 Bank Service Charges -853.00  1,278,893.77 

04/21/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services Inv #1015412016 - bill.com Check Number: 42693911 Postage and Delivery -104.08  1,278,789.69 

04/21/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Streamline Inv #104618 - bill.com Check Number: 42699766 IT Services -100.00  1,278,689.69 

04/21/2020 Bill Payment (Check) York Risk Services Group, Inc Inv #500019983 - bill.com Check Number: 42719219 Claims Management -18,160.00  1,260,529.69 

04/21/2020 Bill Payment (Check) George Hills Company Inv #INV1017564 - bill.com Check Number: 42731128 Claims Management -9,976.23  1,250,553.46 

04/22/2020 Payment 8181 Silverado-Modjeska Recreation & Park Dist Accounts Receivable 2,502.00  1,253,055.46 

04/24/2020 Check 10319 Hofmann Holdings LP Voided Rent Expense 0.00  1,253,055.46 

04/24/2020 Expense ADP Payroll Fees Payroll Service Fee -63.32  1,252,992.14 

04/27/2020 Check CalPERS Unfunded Liability PERS Unfunded Liability -5,017.97  1,247,974.17 

04/27/2020 Check ACH York Risk Services Group, Inc Claims Trust Accounts:Umqua Bank - Workers' Comp 5432 -51,000.00 1,196,974.17 

04/29/2020 Bill Payment (Check) BIckmore Actuarial Inv #27745 - bill.com Check Number: 42940303 Actuarial Services -6,200.00  1,190,774.17 

04/29/2020 Bill Payment (Check) SearchPros Inv #31360 - bill.com Check Number: 42915691 Part-Time Services -692.74  1,190,081.43 

04/29/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Smile Business Products Inv #851411 - bill.com Check Number: 42913867 Copier Service/Repair -194.13  1,189,887.30 

04/29/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Reliance Standard Life Insurance
Inv #9-06015-0001 May 2020 - bill.com Check 
Number: 42905262 Life Insurance -61.50  1,189,825.80 

04/30/2020 Journal Entry ADP 4.30.20 Pers Payment Pers Contributions -1,934.13  1,187,891.67 

04/30/2020 Journal Entry ADP 4.30.20 Payroll Taxes Taxes -2,307.05  1,185,584.62 

04/30/2020 Journal Entry ADP 4.30.20 Paychecks Salaries -9,674.48  1,175,910.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10321 Ambrose Recreation and Park District Dividends -4,647.00  1,171,263.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10363 West Side Recreation and Park District Dividends -1,274.00  1,169,989.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10323 Arden Manor Recreation and Park District Dividends -656.00  1,169,333.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10324 Arden Park Recreation and Park District Dividends -991.00  1,168,342.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10325 Bear Mountain Recreation & Park District Dividends -1,984.00  1,166,358.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10326 Beaumont-Cherry Valley Recreation & Park Dividends -1,244.00  1,165,114.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10327 Carmichael Recreation and Park District Dividends -6,123.00  1,158,991.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10328 Central Plumas Recreation & Park District Workers Comp Dividend FY 2006-2007 Dividends -501.00  1,158,490.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10329 Desert Recreation District (Coachella) Dividends -14,025.00  1,144,465.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10330 Coalinga-Huron Recreation and Park Dist. Dividends -1,153.00  1,143,312.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10331 Cordova Recreation and Park District Dividends -10,640.00  1,132,672.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10332 Durham Recreation and Park District Dividends -1,560.00  1,131,112.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10333 Fair Oaks Recreation and Park District Dividends -1,720.00  1,129,392.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10334 Fulton-El Camino Recreation &  Park Dist. Dividends -3,479.00  1,125,913.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10335 Greater Vallejo Recreation District Dividends -8,958.00  1,116,955.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10336 Hayward Area Recreation and Park District Dividends -40,284.00  1,076,671.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10337 Hesperia Recreation and Park District Dividends -7,242.00  1,069,429.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10338 Highlands Recreation District Dividends -2,287.00  1,067,142.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10339 Isla Vista Recreation and Park District Dividends -1,573.00  1,065,569.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10340 Jurupa Area Recreation and Park District Dividends -1,648.00  1,063,921.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10341 Ladera Recreation District Dividends -826.00  1,063,095.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10342 Livermore Area Recreation & Park District Dividends -27,063.00  1,036,032.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10343 McFarland Recreation and Park District Dividends -746.00  1,035,286.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10344 Mendocino Coast Recreation and Park Dist. Dividends -1,834.00  1,033,452.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10345 Mission Oaks Recreation and Park District Dividends -3,904.00  1,029,548.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10346 North of the River Recreation & Park Dist Dividends -16,904.00  1,012,644.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10347 North Highlands Recreation and Park Dist. Dividends -2,982.00  1,009,662.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10348 Orangevale Recreation and Park District Dividends -2,579.00  1,007,083.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10349 Paradise Recreation and Park District Dividends -2,957.00  1,004,126.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10350 Pleasant Hill Recreation &  Park District Dividends -6,224.00  997,902.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10351 Pleasant Valley Recreation and Park Dist. Dividends -11,709.00  986,193.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10352 Rancho Simi Recreation and Park District Dividends -22,451.00  963,742.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10353 Rio Linda Elverta Recreation & Park Dist. Dividends -2,505.00  961,237.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10354 Russian River Recreation & Park District Dividends -531.00  960,706.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10355 Shafter Recreation and Park District Dividends -377.00  960,329.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10356 Southgate Recreation and Park District Dividends -11,907.00  948,422.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10357 Strawberry Recreation District Dividends -1,417.00  947,005.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10358 Sunrise Recreation and Park District Dividends -9,281.00  937,724.14 

California Association for Park and Recreation Indemnity
Transaction Report

April - June, 2020
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05/01/2020 Check 10359 Tehachapi Valley Recreation & Park Dist. Dividends -1,227.00  936,497.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10360 Truckee-Donner Recreation and Park Dist Dividends -4,621.00  931,876.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10361 Valley-Wide Recreation and Park District Dividends -4,177.00  927,699.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10362 Wasco Recreation and Park District Dividends -483.00  927,216.14 

05/01/2020 Check 10322 Arcade Creek Recreation and Park District Dividends -801.00  926,415.14 

05/04/2020 Deposit Lexington Insurance Company Claims Expenditures:Property Claims 79,939.31  1,006,354.45 

05/04/2020 Check ACH York Risk Services Group, Inc Claims Trust Accounts:Umqua Bank - Workers' Comp 5432 -97,556.52 908,797.93 

05/04/2020 Check ACH York Risk Services Group, Inc Claims Trust Accounts:Umqua Bank - Workers' Comp 5432 -81,585.40 827,212.53 

05/04/2020 Check 10320 Hofmann Holdings LP Rent Expense -8,596.00  818,616.53 

05/04/2020 Check George Hills Company Claims Trust Accounts:California Bank & Trust -65,123.76  753,492.77 

05/05/2020 Bill Payment (Check) California Computer Services (Corp) Inv #182955 Telephone -196.23  753,296.54 

05/05/2020 Bill Payment (Check) California American Water
Inv #1015-210018835387 4 - bill.com Check Number: 
43053468 Utilities -107.58  753,188.96 

05/05/2020 Bill Payment (Check) James Marta & Company Voided - Inv #998 Financial Audit 0.00  753,188.96 

05/05/2020 Bill Payment (Check) SearchPros Inv #31411 Part-Time Services -603.20  752,585.76 

05/07/2020 Check George Hills Company Claims Trust Accounts:California Bank & Trust -79,939.31  672,646.45 

05/07/2020 Bill Payment (Check) James Marta & Company Inv #998 - bill.com Check Number: 43112712 Financial Audit -3,220.00  669,426.45 

05/08/2020 Expense Bank of the West Bank of the West CC - Matt -201.17  669,225.28 

05/08/2020 Expense ADP Payroll Fees Payroll Service Fee -63.32  669,161.96 

05/08/2020 Check York Risk Services Group, Inc Claims Trust Accounts:Umqua Bank - Workers' Comp 5432 -17,600.00  651,561.96 

05/12/2020 Deposit CARPD refund for sponsorship- CARPD 1,800.00  653,361.96 

05/12/2020 Bill Payment (Check) SearchPros Inv #31507 Part-Time Services -754.00  652,607.96 

05/13/2020 Check ACH York Risk Services Group, Inc Claims Trust Accounts:Umqua Bank - Workers' Comp 5432 -33,910.00 618,697.96 

05/13/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Golden State Risk Management Authority
Multiple invoices (details on stub) - bill.com Check 
Number: 43270140 Medical -3,297.77  615,400.19 

05/15/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Gibbons & Conley Inv #20April 765 - bill.com Check Number: 43337361 Legal Fees -2,696.37  612,703.82 

05/15/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Gilbert Associates, Inc. Inv #330266 Financial Accounting -5,338.00  607,365.82 

05/15/2020 Journal Entry ADP 5.15.20 Pers Payment Pers Contributions -1,934.13  605,431.69 

05/15/2020 Journal Entry ADP 5.15.20 Paychecks Salaries -9,674.50  595,757.19 

05/15/2020 Journal Entry ADP 5.15.20 Payroll Taxes Taxes -2,307.03  593,450.16 

05/18/2020 Deposit CSAC Excess Insurance Authority Claims Expenditures:Workers' Compensation Claims 61,497.21  654,947.37 

05/19/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Streamline Inv #105090 - bill.com Check Number: 43397619 IT Services -100.00  654,847.37 

05/19/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Smile Business Products Inv #856979 - bill.com Check Number: 43404960 Copier Service/Repair -194.13  654,653.24 

05/19/2020 Bill Payment (Check) SearchPros Inv #31554 Part-Time Services -678.60  653,974.64 

05/19/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Kirk Andre Inv #05/12/20 Telephone -50.00  653,924.64 

05/20/2020 Bill Payment (Check) George Hills Company Inv #1017754 - bill.com Check Number: 43469782 Claims Management -10,060.50  643,864.14 

05/20/2020 Bill Payment (Check) MUFG Union Bank, N.A. Inv #1208429 - bill.com Check Number: 43434611 Bank Service Charges -881.00  642,983.14 

05/22/2020 Expense ADP Payroll Fees Payroll Service Fee -63.32  642,919.82 

05/22/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Sacramento County Utilities
Acct #50002368932 - Inv #05/19/20 50002368932 - 
bill.com Check Number: 43509190 Utilities -113.70  642,806.12 

05/22/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Jordan Coyle Inv #05/18/20 Due From CARPD -14.95  642,791.17 

05/26/2020 Check ACH York Risk Services Group, Inc Claims Trust Accounts:Umqua Bank - Workers' Comp 5432 -16,095.00  626,696.17 

05/27/2020 Deposit Accounts Receivable 6,211.88  632,908.05 

05/28/2020 Check George Hills Company Claims Trust Accounts:California Bank & Trust -71,750.97  561,157.08 

05/28/2020 Deposit Lexington Insurance Company Claims Expenditures:Property Claims 71,750.97  632,908.05 

05/28/2020 Check George Hills Company Claims Trust Accounts:California Bank & Trust -45,000.00  587,908.05 

05/29/2020 Check CalPERS Unfunded Liability PERS Unfunded Liability -5,017.97  582,890.08 

05/29/2020 Journal Entry 5.29.20 Pers Payment Pers Contributions -1,934.13  580,955.95 

05/29/2020 Journal Entry 5.29.20 Payroll Taxes Taxes -2,307.05  578,648.90 

05/29/2020 Journal Entry 5.29.20 Paychecks Salaries -9,674.47  568,974.43 

06/01/2020 Check 10364 City of Citrus Heights Invoice# 53054 - Renew Alarm Permit Miscellaneous -15.00  568,959.43 

06/01/2020 Check George Hills Company Claims Trust Accounts:California Bank & Trust -76,318.30  492,641.13 

06/01/2020 Payment 103323958 Fair Oaks Recreation and Park District Accounts Receivable 5,000.00  497,641.13 

06/02/2020 Check ACH York Risk Services Group, Inc Claims Trust Accounts:Umqua Bank - Workers' Comp 5432 -124,145.72  373,495.41 

06/02/2020 Bill Payment (Check) SearchPros Inv #31599 Part-Time Services -754.00  372,741.41 

06/03/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Coverall North America Inv #1100294751 - bill.com Check Number: 43803032 Building Services/Repairs -199.00  372,542.41 

06/03/2020 Bill Payment (Check) California Computer Services (Corp) Inv #188391 Telephone -196.23  372,346.18 

06/03/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Reliance Standard Life Insurance
Inv #9-06015-0001 6/20 - bill.com Check Number: 
43800726 Life Insurance -62.00  372,284.18 

06/03/2020 Bill Payment (Check) California American Water
Inv #1015-210018835387 - bill.com Check Number: 
43797170 Utilities -107.58  372,176.60 

06/03/2020 Bill Payment (Check) SMUD
Inv #1209585 5/20 - bill.com Check Number: 
43796132 Utilities -298.41  371,878.19 

06/03/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Office Depot Inv #2404254815 - bill.com Check Number: 43794634 Office Supplies -23.78  371,854.41 

06/03/2020 Bill Payment (Check) PFM Asset Management, LLC
Inv #SMA-M0420-16664 - bill.com Check Number: 
43793292 Investment Advisors -2,580.64  369,273.77 

06/03/2020 Bill Payment (Check) SearchPros Inv #31676 Part-Time Services -603.20  368,670.57 

06/05/2020 Expense ADP Payroll Fees Payroll Service Fee -63.32  368,607.25 

06/05/2020 Bill Payment (Check) James Marta & Company Inv #1108 - bill.com Check Number: 43868863 Financial Audit -1,000.00  367,607.25 

06/08/2020 Check 10365 CARPD Other -98.00  367,509.25 

06/09/2020 Check 10366 Confidential Document Office Supplies -459.00  367,050.25 

06/09/2020 Bill Payment (Check) SearchPros Inv #31720 Part-Time Services -617.34  366,432.91 

06/11/2020 Deposit CARPD Due From CARPD 256.65  366,689.56 

06/11/2020 Check Bank of the West Bank of the West CC - Matt -576.33  366,113.23 

06/15/2020 Journal Entry ADP 6.15.20 Paychecks Salaries -9,802.50  356,310.73 

06/15/2020 Journal Entry ADP 6.15.20 Pers Payment Pers Contributions -1,934.13  354,376.60 

06/15/2020 Journal Entry ADP 6.15.20 Payroll Taxes Taxes -2,179.03  352,197.57 

06/15/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Gibbons & Conley Inv #20 May 802 - bill.com Check Number: 44094161 Legal Fees -2,905.87  349,291.70 

06/16/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Golden State Risk Management Authority
Multiple invoices (details on stub) - bill.com Check 
Number: 44127595 Medical -3,297.77  345,993.93 

06/16/2020 Bill Payment (Check) SearchPros Inv #31758 Part-Time Services -754.00  345,239.93 

06/16/2020 Bill Payment (Check) Streamline Inv #105554 - bill.com Check Number: 44124669 IT Services -100.00  345,139.93 

06/16/2020 Bill Payment (Check) George Hills Company Inv #INV1017956 - bill.com Check Number: 44179716 Claims Management -9,726.00  335,413.93 

06/17/2020 Deposit Golden State Risk Management Authority Medical 181.00  335,594.93 

06/19/2020 Bill Payment (Check) California Computer Services (Corp) Multiple invoices Telephone -500.00  335,094.93 

06/22/2020 Bill Payment (Check) York Risk Services Group, Inc Inv #500020190 - bill.com Check Number: 44313304 Claims Management -18,160.00  316,934.93 

06/24/2020 Bill Payment (Check) SearchPros Inv #31801 Part-Time Services -754.00  316,180.93 

06/24/2020 Transfer Bank of the West - MM 300,000.00  616,180.93 

06/25/2020 Check George Hills Company Claims Trust Accounts:California Bank & Trust -260,003.42  356,177.51 

06/26/2020 Deposit McLarens, Inc. Claims Expenditures:Property Claims 3,963.58  360,141.09 

06/26/2020 Expense ADP Payroll Fees Payroll Service Fee -63.32  360,077.77 

06/29/2020 Check CalPERS Unfunded Liability PERS Unfunded Liability -5,017.97  355,059.80 

06/29/2020 Check 10375 Fuller Moving Service Building Services/Repairs -1,114.50  353,945.30 

06/30/2020 Journal Entry ADP 6.30.20 Payroll Taxes Taxes -2,179.04  351,766.26 

06/30/2020 Journal Entry ADP 6.30.20 Pers Payment Pers Contributions -1,934.13  349,832.13 

06/30/2020 Deposit George Hills Company - Claims Claims Expenditures:Liability Claim Payments 4,350.00  354,182.13 

06/30/2020 Check York Risk Services Group, Inc Claims Trust Accounts:Umqua Bank - Workers' Comp 5432 -23,907.50 330,274.63 

06/30/2020 Journal Entry ADP 6.30.20 Paychecks Salaries -9,802.49  320,472.14 

-$     570,614.94  TOTAL
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 California Association for Park and Recreation Indemnity
Statement of Net Position

 As of June 30, 2020 and June 30,  - DRAFT
Jun 30, 20 Jun 30, 19

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Bank of West - Master Register 320,472.14$             1,929,311.06$          
Bank of the West - MM 260,815.66               310,528.00               
Claims Trust Accounts

Umpqua Bank - Workers' Comp 75,376.81                 152,215.63               
California Bank & Trust - Liability 229,463.58               35,539.76                 
LAIF 2,601,064.35            188,865.82               

Total Checking/Savings 3,487,192.54            2,616,460.27            

 Investment Account
PFM Investment Account 21,568,349.25          20,220,114.91          
Union Bank 671,051.06               838,768.87               

Total PFM - Investment Account 22,239,400.31          21,058,883.78          

Due from Employee -                           168.10                      
Due from CARPD 1,869.57                   -                           
Due from Members Year-end WC -                           200,566.00               
Accounts Receivable 20,029.99                 148,123.97               
Interest Receivable 84,911.57                 84,198.89                 
Recovery Receivable 22,415.76                 259,889.84               
Prepaid Insurance -                           -                           

Total Other Current Assets 22,368,627.20          21,751,830.58          
Total Current Assets 25,855,819.74$        24,368,290.85$        

Capital Assets
Capital Assets

Suite B 13,815.33                 13,815.33                 
Building Improvements 78,617.32                 78,617.32                 
Building 99,955.00                 99,955.00                 
Land 140,000.00               140,000.00               
Computer Hardware/Software 34,901.30                 34,901.30                 
Furniture & Equipment 54,615.49                 51,092.10                 
Accumulated Depreciation (272,257.22)             (265,025.18)             

Total Capital Assets 149,647.22               153,355.87               
Total Fixed Assets 149,647.22               153,355.87               

Other Assets
DEFFERED OUTFLOWS - PENSION 206,029.00$             208,102.00$             

TOTAL ASSETS 26,211,495.96$        24,729,748.72$        

For Management Use Only - No Assurance Provided



 California Association for Park and Recreation Indemnity
Statement of Net Position

 As of June 30, 2020 and June 30,  - DRAFT
Jun 30, 20 Jun 30, 19

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Credit Cards

Bank of the West / MC - Kirk 1,037.21$                 274.44$                    
Bank of the West / MC - Matt 6,132.43$                 276.21$                    

Total Credit Cards 7,169.64                   550.65                      

Other Current Liabilities
Due to Members Year-end WC Prem -                           217,345.00               
Claims Payable

Liability Claim Reserves 3,236,652.00$          3,279,588.00$          
Property Claims Reserves 450,842.00               559,317.00               
W/C Claim Reserves 4,806,195.00            5,364,236.00            

Total Claims Payable 8,493,689.00            9,203,141.00            
Accrued Expenses 16,494.16                 9,595.14                   
Accounts Payable 54,466.73                 30,176.54                 
Payroll Tax liability -                           -                           

Total Other Current Liabilities 8,564,649.89            9,460,257.68            
Total Current Liabilities 8,571,819.53            9,460,808.33            

Long Term Liabilities
Deferred Inflows - Pension 28,424.00                 60,730.00                 
Net Pension Liability 714,764.00$             676,906.00$             
IBNR

IBNR Reserves - Liability 2,623,434.00            1,967,310.00            
IBNR Reserves - Property 208,235.00               142,915.00               
IBNR Reserves - Workers Comp 6,774,679.00            6,742,800.00            

Total IBNR 9,606,348.00            8,853,025.00            

ULAE
ULAE - Liability 188,000.00               200,000.00               
ULAE - Property 42,000.00                 41,000.00                 
ULAE - Workers' Compensation 592,000.00               557,000.00               

Total ULAE 822,000.00               798,000.00               
Total Long Term Liabilities 11,171,536.00          10,388,661.00          

Total Liabilities 19,743,355.53          19,849,469.33          

NET POSITION
Invested in Capital Assets 149,647.22               153,355.87               
Unrestricted Net Assets 4,730,632.17            6,317,314.77            
Net Income 1,587,861.04            (1,590,391.25)          

Total Net Position 6,468,140.43$          4,880,279.39$          
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 26,211,495.96$        24,729,748.72$        

For Management Use Only - No Assurance Provided



 California Association for Park and Recreation Indemnity
Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Change in Net Position

For the Quarter and Year to Date June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019 - DRAFT

Apr '20 - Jun '20 Jul '19 - Jun '20 Jul '18 - Jun '19
Ordinary Revenue

Revenue
Member Contributions 1,356,689.75$       10,865,464.85$     9,636,643.52$       
Workers' Comp Final PR Adjustment -                         (1,419.00)               (16,779.00)             
Bank/LAIF Interest 8,804.86                18,955.25              9,985.19                
Managed Portfolio 113,957.24            515,627.41            389,656.54            
Revenue - Other 181.00                   181.00                   671.35                   
CARPD - Quarterly Services 17,001.25              68,005.00              67,000.00              

Total Operating Revenue 1,496,634.10         11,466,814.51       10,087,177.60       

Operating Expenses
General and Administrative Expenses

CARPD Expenses (87.11)                    -                         2,814.62                
Administration-CAPRI Office

Bank Service Charges 3,126.39                11,643.66              11,971.53              
Building Services/Repairs 2,434.50                7,961.51                5,422.64                
Common Area Maintenance 1,496.01                5,984.04                6,034.04                
Copier Service / Repair 582.39                   2,752.25                2,442.87                
Depreciation Expense 1,852.05                7,232.04                7,804.67                
District Visitations -                         5,461.57                7,998.39                
General Contingency -                         5,000.00                
Miscellaneous 0.05                       1,633.50                11,286.43              
Office Expense 1,526.33                6,571.71                8,372.03                
Other (1,702.00)               422.50                   161.00                   
Part-Time Services 8,962.49                13891.78 2,733.25                
Postage and Delivery 930.22                   2,929.52                2,811.70                
Printing and Reproduction -                         673.44                   649.75                   
Professional Dues -                         2,471.00                2,195.00                
Project Reserve 645.12                   2,580.48                2,580.48                
Publications 60.00                     216.00                   -                         
Rent Expense 8,596.00                8,596.00                -                         
Safety Meetings/Workshops 1,292.74                3,869.86                924.87                   
Salaries & Benefits 121,301.43            474,686.58            471,288.01            
